ORALL

Re: HB 2021 with the -5 and -9 amendments — 100% Clean Energy for All
April 8, 2021

Chair Marsh, Vice-Chairs Helm and Brock Smith and Members of the House Energy

and Environment Committee:

Below are the 928 Oregon League of Conservation Voters supporters who signed on to
this letter in support of HB 2021. I'm submitting this letter with its signatories as

testimony in favor of HB 2021 with the -5 and -9 amendments.

Dear Legislators:

I urge your support for HB 2021, The Oregon 100% Clean Energy for All Act, which will require all
of Oregon's electricity to come from clean energy resources, like wind and solar, by 2040. This bill
should include critical labor standards to ensure new jobs in clean energy are well paid and
include benefits while also incentivizing community-based projects that increase energy

independence, affordability, and disaster resilience across Oregon.

| stand with the Oregon Clean Energy Opportunity Campaign, the Oregon League of Conservation
Voters, and the Oregon Conservation Network in supporting this legislation, which ensures new
clean energy maximizes economic opportunities to environmental justice communities, meaning
rural and low-income communities, Black people, Indigenous people, and other people of color,

and Tribal Nations.

I'm proudly joining thousands of Oregonians from across the state to urge legislators to commit

to a 100% clean energy future and all the benefits that come with it.

Thank you.



State/Provinc Zip/Post

Mid Last City e al

First

Michelle Matthews Portland OR 97214
Cheryl Ann Erb Salem OR 97301
Dorothy Brockgreitens  Albany OR 97321
John Rahm Sisters OR 97759
Chip Hall Manzanita OR 97130
Mary Epler Beaverton OR 97007
Rheama Koonce Depoe Bay OR 97341
Carrie Lyons Grants Pass OR 97527
Tera Laun Hurst Portland OR 97215
Siskiyou Hellesvig Veneta OR 97487
Juanita Rinas Eugene OR 97402
Cheryl Fergeson Ogden urt 84401

Charlotta Ball Hillsboro OR 97123



Christine

Amanda

Linda

Bridget Michelle

Sherry

Donna

Robert w

Myra

Suzanna M

Tommy

Elizabeth

Jan

Joseph

Margaret

Moore

Sweet

Showerman

Wyatt

Costa

Souza-Postles

albee

Siegel

Davis

Lewis

Eklund

Bird

Edge

Adams

Portland

Tigard

Jacksonville

Portland

Sweet Home

Dillard

Grants Pass

Beaverton

Medford

Beaverton

Lake Oswego

Joseph

Oak Grove

Beavercreek

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97221

97224

97530

97209

97386

97432

97527

97005

97504

97008

97034

97846

97267

97004



Meredith

Betty

Ross

Sandy

Tori

Philip

Monica

Rachel

charles

Pat

Jim

Emily

Esther

Diane

Jean

Connolly

DuSaint

Winsor

Thompson

Her st

Ratcliff

Gilman

Cairns

Ellis

DeLaquil

Yarbrough

Kerrigan

Friedman

Daiute

Portland

Eugene

Bend

Bend

Portland

Salem

Estacada

Hermiston

Milwaukie

Gresham

Ashland

McMinnville

Salem

Sweet Home

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97202

97404

97702

97703

97217

97302

97023

97838

97222

97080

97520

97128

97302

97386



Jjohn

Genevieve

Terri

Brent

katherine

Aaron

Alison

dana

Robin

Annabelle

Alicia

Katherine

Maureen

Scott

wotipka

Deguzman

Geier-Brindell

Bolton

kruse

Parker

Pitale

Bleckinger

Rodgers

Simard

Herbert

Keys

Wright

Beezhold

Portland

Portland

Milwaukie

Eugene

Portland

Portland

Beaverton

Yachats

Astoria

Eugene

Portland

Portland

West Linn

Corvallis

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97213

97211

97222

97404

97202

97219

97003

97498

97103

97408

97219

97225

97068

97330



John

Jan

Diane

Cierra

Julie

Susan K

Gregory

Christina

evelyn cole

Maria

Diane

Suzanne

Jim

Elaine

Fahey

Renee

Pugh

Buer

Redman

Dickens

Fite

Castle-Rey

cole

Valdez-Hensha

w

George

O'Shea

Andrews

McFarlane

Portland

Portland

Newport

Powell Butte

Eugene

Bend

Hayward

Eugene

Portland

Portland

Hillsboro

Eugene

Portland

Corvallis

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

CA

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97206

97206

97365

97753

97401

97703

94541

97405

97222

97203

97124

97402

97232

97333



David A

Cheryl

Ron

Susan

Linda S.

Scott

Daniel Douglas

Emily M

Michael

Britney

Milton and
Shirley

Jane Marie

Cerissa

Debby Daryl

Shaw

Morgan

Pernick

Heath

Craig

Milbourn

Frye

Polanshek

Krumper

VanCitters

Nelson

Bartosz

McFarlane

Garman

Portland

Sweet Home

Portland

Albany

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

North Bend

Portland

Florence

Salem

Portland

Hillsboro

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97239

97386

97212

97322

97210

97215

97212

97219

97459

97206

97439

97306

97219

97124



Shawn

Michael

Elizabeth

Eric

Gerry

Michael

Sean

Paul

Tracy

Steve

Janine

VALERIE

Larry

Stephen

RJ

Newswanger

Mitton

Fox

Halperin

Sharp

Davis

Leslie

Connolly

Richards

Gorske

DelLaunay

NORDEMAN

Weymouth

Johnston

Salem

Portland

Toledo

Seaside

Bend

Gresham

Bend

Salem

Clackamas

McMinnville

Portland

Laytonville

Corvallis

Eugene

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

CA

OR

OR

97305

97209

97391

97138

97701

97080

97703

97306

97015

97128

97217

95454

97330

97405



Shirley

Tom

Pat

Hana

Linda

Karen

Martin

Darlene

Phil

Kathleen R

Mary

Bela

Jennie

Tim Michael

Weathers

Gilles

Bognar

Sant

Williamson

Deora

Desmond

Harris

Harris

Mitchell

Knoth

Friedman

Mull-Scotty

Miller

Eagle Point

Portland

Portland

Bend

Seal Rock

Portland

Newport

Veneta

Portland

Portland

Central Point

Beaverton

Portland

Portland

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97524

97210

97205

97702

97376

97212

97365

97487

97206

97215

97502

97007

97266

97209



Kathleen

Tom Michael

Greg

Anne

Mary S

Jennifer

Sue

Tom

Debra Faye

Patty

Craig Lewis

Jerry And

Louise

Barbara

Diane

Persinger

Cooney

Heinz

Taylor

Neuendorf

Eiffert

Mandeville

Civiletti

Higbee-Sudyka

Bonney

Marburger

Pascoe

Millikan

McWhorter

Bend

Tualatin

Eugene

Medford

Salem

Medford

Springfield

Oak Grove

Corvallis

Portland

Portland

Bend

Portland

Eugene

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97702

97062

97405

97501

97304

97504

97477

97267

97333

97223

97239

97701

97232

97402



Rebecca

Jasmine

Betty

Bill

Bonnie

shelley

Andrea

Susan

Peggy

Kris

Eric

Ben

Cheryl

John

Fisher

Golden-Sea

Massoni

Kucha

Phipps

morrison

Wyckoff

Weinstein

Leviton

Klinger

Horner-Johnso

n

Braginsky

Morud

Forest Grove

Portland

Corvallis

Depoe Bay

Eugene

Portland

Eugene

Fairview

Jacksonville

Portland

Portland

Milwaukie

Portland

Portland

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97116

97232

97330

97341

97405

97213

97405

97024

97530

97213

97232

97222

97213

97202



Jules

Jake

Paul

Maria

Charmine

Sieglinde

B Barbara

Gwen

Helen

Bernie

Linda

Ken

Frank

Harry

Moritz

Jacobs

Halliday

Raders

Rone

Smith

Parliman

Dulley

Seidler

Sims

Perrine

Brinich

Moore

Freiberg

Corvallis

Portland

The Dalles

Los Angeles

Tigard

Mosier

Williams

Portland

Bend

Salem

Eugene

Bend

Corvallis

Brookings

OR

OR

OR

CA

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97330

97212

97058

90020

97223

97040

97544

97209

97702

97306

97405

97703

97330

97415



Eileen M

Ann

Karen

Barbara Lois

Marc

Linda

richard

Mike

Irene

William

Rich David

Jean

Darlene

Norah

Brennan

Fujii

Goodrich

Bernstein

Silverman

Meretsky

benner

Brinkley

Francia

Hutchison

Peppers

Svadlenka

Chirman

Renken

Portland

Salem

Neskowin

Portland

Los Angeles

Lake Oswego

Portland

Eugene

Redmond

Coos Bay

Portland

Wilsonville

Portland

Portland

OR

OR

OR

OR

CA

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97202

97302

97149

97202

90068

97035

97214

97405

97756

97420

97213

97070

97206

97203



Debbie

John

Chris

Michael

Carina

Eileene

Debra

Mary

Jay

colonel

Carla

Andrew

Christopher

Deirdre

Fields

McSwigan

Pitt

Herbert

Zevely

Gillson

Livingston

James

Humphrey

meyer

Hervert

Jackson

Stimson

Sandstrom

Bend

Hillsboro

Portland

Florence

Portland

Sherwood

Astoria

Florence

Estacada

North Port

Eugene

Houston

Akron

Portland

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

FL

OR

™>

OH

OR

97702

97124

97206

97439

97229

97140

97103

97439

97023

34286

97404

77047

44313

97214



Amber

Janet

Mary

Mark

Philip

James

Don

Chris

Pawiter

David

Leo

Lindsay

Diane

Chris

Zancanella

Hughes

Wheeler

Fraser

Rankin

Mahardy

Washington

Parhar

Brodnax

Kucewicz

Moore

Hodiak

Moffo

Eugene

Albany

Corvallis

Portland

Talent

Corvallis

Florence

New York

Sammamish

Oak Park

Phoenixville

Portland

Bend

Poland

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

NY

WA

IL

PA

OR

OR

OH

97405

97322

97333

97215

97540

97330

97439

10019

98074

60304

19460

97212

97703

44514



Eleuthera

Paulina

Rebeca

Stacey

Ben

Tyler

Donna

Birgit

Nicholas

Charlotte

Laura

Mary Beth

Alexis

Barry

Evan

du
Pont-Passigli

Estrada

Gunderson

Thompson

Otto

Hostler

Hermann

Lenchner

Feck

McMullen

Pattyn

Martin

Rodgers

Chmura

Alstead

Hillsboro

Clackamas

Albany

Maple Valley

Portland

San Francisco

Santa Rosa

Plummer

Hawthorne

Eugene

Tigard

Portland

Waltham

NH

OR

OR

OR

WA

OR

CA

CA

ID

NJ

OR

OR

OR

MA

3602

97123

97015

97321

98038

97221

94117

95403

83851

7506

97405

97223

97225

2453



Thomas

Jennifer

Victoria

Kitty

Byron

Christophe

David

Dylan

Jane

Jeremy

Marilee

Bill

Penny

Virginia

Riddering

Alberghini

Copley

Savage

Melton

Jonatowski

Nelson

Nguyen

Stormer

Fox

Nagy

Both

LeVee

Parks

Sandy

Bellerose

Wadsworth

Tillson

Manzanita

Sun Valley

Pismo Beach

Milpitas

Medford

Bend

Pinehurst

Leesburg

Talent

Portland

OR

NY

OH

NY

OR

CA

CA

CA

OR

OR

NC

FL

OR

OR

97055

11426

44281

12486

97130

91352

93449

95035

97504

97702

28374

34788

97540

97224



Bruce

Paul

George

Eric

Lauren

John

Patricia

Rosalind

Gret

Erin

Neil

Dana

Jack

Kristen

Holser

Doyle

Tulloch

Haskins

Murdock

Dwyer

Kennedy

Diamond

Rowe

Marshall

Prater

Lord

Pflug

Swanson

Lake Oswego

Coos Bay

New York

Hilo

Santa Barbara

Huntley

Hillsboro

Portland

Bend

Albany

Jackson

Estacada

Aumsville

Springfield

OR

OR

NY

HI

CA

IL

OR

OR

OR

NY

N

OR

OR

OR

97035

97420

10032

96720

93110

60142

97006

97222

97703

12208

38305

97023

97325

97477



Martin

Sharyl

Linda

Sofia

Monica

Sandra

Eury

Tonya

Kathleen

Greg

Nancy

Patricia

Stephanie

Kathleen

Fisher

Beattie

MacKown

Elias Jamison

De Pablos

Beynon

Ramos

Stiffler

Ruiz

Settle

Stamm

Lull

Edwards

Hudson

Portland

Keizer

Newport

Portland

Portland

Greenmount

Hayward

Shoreline

Seaside

Bend

Fort Pierce

Superior

Forest Grove

Hillsboro

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

MD

CA

WA

OR

OR

FL

wi

OR

OR

97215

97303

97365

97202

97229

21074

94541

98133

97138

97703

34945

54880

97116

97006



Bethany

Ann Alisa

Jane

Phillip

Christina

Tom

Emily

Clyde

Jeffrey

Ken

Wanda

Michael

Myra

Rona

Lester

Duerden

Burch-Pesses

Hope

Irwin

Bradbeer

Start

Wolf

Valentine

Kebisek

Ballentine

Burmester

Powell

Homer

Sandy

Sisters

Hillsboro

New York

Lake Oswego

Grants Pass

Silverton

Hillsboro

Norcross

Portland

San Rafael

Happy Valley

Elmira

Scottsdale

OR

OR

OR

NY

OR

OR

OR

OR

GA

OR

CA

OR

OR

AZ

97055

97759

97123

10009

97034

97526

97381

97124

30092

97225

94901

97086

97437

85255



Darrell

Gaile

Jane Frances

Sue

Stuart

Mike

Mary

Audrey

Karolina

Jacqueline

Debra

James

Lisa

Jean Ann

Barnes

Baack

Heisler

Birge

Willcuts

Workman-More
i

Dame

Allen

Newcombe

Danos

Hale

barney

Bazemore

Lofy

Bend

Portland

Portland

Seal Rock

Wilsonville

Newberg

Happy Valley

Carbondale

Hillsboro

Yachats

Portland

Hillsboro

Portland

Milwaukie

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

co

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97701

97239

97214

97376

97070

97132

97086

81623

97006

97498

97216

97123

97221

97222



Diane

Clement

Kavi

John

Meg

Jean

Lynn

Lance

Kendra

Roger

Annita

Rory

Brian

Sydney

Edward

Huber

LaCava

Chokshi

Bianco

Bowman

Wynn

Betteridge

Tryon

Hendrickson

Welker

Bowman

Isbell

Stewart

Baker

Centennial

Corvallis

Bend

Creswell

Portland

Portland

Oregon City

Portland

Portland

Lincoln City

Ontario

Bend

Portland

Bend

co

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

80112

97330

97701

97426

97212

97222

97045

97223

97232

97367

97914

97702

97221

97703



Shannon

Pat

Linda

Haris

Rebecca

Dana Miles

Daniel

Morgan Mae

Phil

David S

Mike

Glenn

Patricia

Lisa

Hunter

Walker

Gerber

Wolfgang

Wacklor

Weintraub

Rouslin

Bechtold-Egne

Hanson

Nichols

Beilstein

Gillis

Dudley

Turrini

Portland

Drain

Oregon City

Lake Oswego

Central Point

Beaverton

Salem

Portland

Salem

Portland

Corvallis

Eugene

Salem

Bend

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97227

97435

97045

97035

97502

97003

97302

97219

97301

97213

97330

97402

97304

97703



Delores Lyle

Bill Thomas

Laura

Rich

Mark

Nancy L

Gayle

Rosanne

Cathy

Christopher

Susan

LORRAINE

Jean

Lashbrook

Gorham

Sturdevant

Schwartz

Rogers

Carl

Lovejoy

Lewis

Tinker

Baker

Anderson

BOSTICK

Jeffries

Shirkoff

Lincoln City

Brookings

Portland

Portland

Sandy

Carlton

Beaverton

Medford

Nehalem

Portland

Portland

Eugene

Bend

Portland

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97367

97415

97217

97214

97055

97111

97008

97504

97131

97219

97202

97402

97703

97225



Kevin

Ro

Kimberley

Cheryl

Ren

Kristin

Claire

Kathleen

Michael

Sally

Patricia

Diane

Maureen

Carroll

Douglas

Ann

Deane

Fricke

Vanstrien

Parzuchowski

Conway

Rowe

Guest

Couch

Popowsky

Brown

Maish

Bateman

Zipper

Dannen

Johnston

Prineville

Warren

Eugene

Astoria

Astoria

Portland

Corvallis

Cottage Grove

Eugene

Roseburg

Portland

Portland

Forest Grove

Salem

OR

NJ

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97754

7059

97402

97103

97103

97232

97333

97424

97405

97471

97212

97211

97116

97317



Rebecca

Mary Lou

Joanne

Pete

Susan

Gail

Karla

Kenneth

candy king

Allison

Matthew

Eva-Marie

John

vaughan

Allen

Caldwell

Haas

Fredricks

Sandrock

Khalsa-Wybors
ki

Hare

Kim

Crouse

King

Everitt

Snyder

Chopra

Weigant

reynolds

Salem

Portland

Redmond

Portland

Salem

Gresham

Portland

Lebanon

Portland

Salem

Forest Grove

Bend

Portland

Portland

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97302

97219

97756

97202

97301

97080

97210

97355

97201

97301

97116

97702

97230

97225



Anne

Jackie Rae

Samuel

Kim Ann

nancy

Joan

Benjamin

Kate

Peg

Susan

Dolores

Shelley Z.

Phil

Olivia

Weaver

Critser

Durkin

Wick

sowersby

Lewis

De Pauw

Thompson

Reagan

Woodruff

Wood

Klappholz

Goldsmith

Perry

Portland

Camas

Fairfield

Buxton

Roseburg

Sunriver

Eugene

Portland

Gold Beach

Waldport

Portland

Eugene

Portland

Bend

OR

WA

CA

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97201

98607

94534

97109

97470

97707

97402

97212

97444

97394

97266

97405

97210

97703



Michelle

Richard

Wendy

Leo

Hillary

Kay

Andree

Del

Dawn

Andrea

Sandy

Marga

Alan

Martha

Virginia

Rp

Bienick

McCombs

Holzman

Quirk

Tiefer

Firor

Cannon-Flemin

g

Scharffenberg

Griffin

Schmidt

Polishuk

Winden

Journet

Dragovich

Grants Pass

Otter Rock

Bend

Corvallis

Portland

Cove

Portland

Milwaukie

Portland

Portland

Portland

Portland

Jacksonville

Eugene

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

OR

97527

97369

97702

97333

97219

97824

97211

97222

97213

97206

97212

97229

97530

97408



Ann-Marie

Lisa Ellen

Alison

Russ

John

Carrie

Rachael Mae

Annie

Anna

Mary F

Virginia

Sheila

Clifford Alvin

Ray

Yost

cohn

Ellsworth

Gorsline

Swanson

Tilton-Jones

Harbison

Foshay

Plotkin

McGaughey

Bowers

Nelson

Spencer

Batch

Portland

Portland

Portland

Tigard
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97202



Betty

Steven

Laurie

Kay

Peter

lan

Kirsten

Norman

Andrew

Maxine

Kathy

Steven

Gretchen

Victoria

Lou

Gene

Shelley
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Stephen

Krista
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VanCreveld

Hunt

Koch
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Beeson
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